RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 772 of 2019

Shri Sushil Kumar S/o Sh. Nand Lal. Plot No. 13, Bus Stand Road, Malerkotla-148023 Distt. Sangrur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Principal Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Local Govt. Sathanak Sarkar Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Sushil Kumar, Appellant,

Sh. Jasbir Singh Dhanoa, Superintendent -cum- PIO & Sh. Ramaninder Singh, SA.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 18.09.2019.

- 2. Sh. Jasbir Singh Dhanoa, Superintendent -cum- PIO appears in person alongwith the complete information consisting of 224 pages and the same is handed over to the Appellant, before the Bench.
- 3. After going through the Information, the Appellant states that information is not duly attested.
- 4. The Respondent - PIO attests the complete information and provides it to the Appellant, before the Court. He further files a Self Declaration mentioning therein that complete information has been supplied to the Appellant and no other information is left as per official record. The same is also handed over to the Appellant. The Appellant expresses his satisfaction.
- 5. Keeping in view of the above, the Respondent has supplied the requisite information to the Appellant and he has expressed his satisfaction. Therefore, no further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is closed and disposed off. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 806 OF 2019

Advocate Krishan Chand Garg, S/o Shri Raj Kumar Garg, Chamber No. 95, District Courts, Mansa.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director General of Police, Vigilance Bureau, Sector 68, SAS Nagar.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

SI Rajesh Kumar, I/C RTI (Vigilance) & HC Jagdish Singh for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is absent for today's hearing in the Commission and he has also not attended the last hearings consecutively 4th times dated: 24.04.2019, 31.07.2019 and 18.09.2019.
- 3. SI Rajesh Kumar, I/C RTI (Vigilance) appears on behalf of the Respondents and states that the information relating to point no. 1 and 2 of the RTI application of the Appellant covered under section 8 (1) (h) of the RTI Act, 2005 and cannot be provided to the Appellant but the information relating to point no. 3 and 4 has already been sent to the Appellant vide letter no. 3810/ਵਬ/ਏ.ਸੀ.2/ਮਿਤੀ:-14-09-2018 and again on 09-10-2019 through registered post. After that no observation has been received from him.
- 4. In view of the above, it is revealed that the available information has already been provided to the Appellant by the Respondent. The Appellant has not attended the Commission consecutively 4th times entailing thereby that he does not want to follow up his case further. It is presumed that the Appellant is satisfied with the response of the Respondents and it appears that he is not interested in pursuing the matter further. The case is **dismissed for non prosecution.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1263 OF 2019

Shri Jagjeet Singh (9530991083) S/o Shri Gurcharan Singh VPO: Phul Khera, Tehsil: Malout, District Shri Muktsar Sahib-152114

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Sub-Divisional Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division, MALOUT, Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Sub-Divisional Engineer, Water Supply & Sanitation Division, MALOUT, Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is absent for today's hearing in the Commission and he has also not attended the last hearings consecutively 3rd times dated: 31.07.2019 and 18.09.2019.
- The Respondent has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 21860, dated:
 13.11.2019 and mentioning therein that the demanded information has already been supplied to the
 Appellant and after that no observation has been received from him.
- 4. In view of the above, one more opportunity is given to the Appellant to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which; it is assumed that he is satisfied with the provided information.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **19.12.2019 at 11:30 AM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1315 OF 2019

Advocate Deepinder Singh, # B-11, MCH 751/2, Kamalour Jalandhar Road, OPP: Hira Laboratory, Inside Rupinder Gate, HOSHIARPUR.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Punjab Pollution Control Board. PATIALA.

...Respondents

None on behalf of the Appellant. PRESENT:

Sh. Maninderjit Singh, Jr. Engineer on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission and he was also absent on last 3rd consecutive hearings dated: 06.08.2019 and 18.09.2019.
- 3. Sh. Maninderjit Singh, Jr. Engineer appears on behalf of the Respondent - PIO and states that as per directions of the Commission, the requisite information has again been sent to the Appellant through registered post vide letter no. 4261, dated: 06.11.2019.
- 4. The Appellant is advised to point out the deficiencies, if any, in writing to the Respondent- PIO within 10 days under intimation to the Commission, the Respondent - PIO is directed to remove the same, after receiving the discrepancies from the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which action will be initiated against the PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. Last & final opportunity is given to the Appellant to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which; it is assumed that he is satisfied with the provided information.
- The case is adjourned to 07.01.2020 at 12:30 PM. Copies of the order be sent to the 6. parties.

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1319 OF 2019

Shri J. S. Janeja, XEN (Retd) (8847324261) # F-7/438, Kashmir Avenue, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Director,

Health Services, Punjab, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Director, Health Services, Punjab, Sector 34-A, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Sh. Jagtar Singh, Jr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission and he was also absent on last 3rd consecutive hearings dated: 06.08.2019 and 18.09.2019. However, he has sent a letter in the Commission vide diary no. 19327, dated: 07.10.2019 mentioning therein that the information provided by the Respondent is quite illegible. No information has been given regarding para 2 to 4 of his RTI application.
- 3. Sh. Jagtar Singh, Jr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent PIO and alongwith the legible information. The copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. In view of the above, the Respondent PIO is directed to be send the remaining information as specified by the Appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be taken against the PIO as per provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. Last & final opportunity is given to the Appellant to follow up his case in the Commission, failing which; it is assumed that he is satisfied with the provided information.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **07.01.2020** at **12:30 PM**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1322 OF 2019

Shri Gurmukh Singh (88721-15611) S/o Sh. Kehar Singh, # 376, Jaswant Nagar, Garha Road, Urban Estate Phase-1, JALANDHAR CITY.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Medical Officer, Civil Hospital, KAPURTHALA.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Addl. Chief Secretary, Punjab Health & Family Welfare Deptt. Room No.510, 5th Floor, Mini Secretariat, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Gurmukh Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Appellant appears and states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondent PIO till date.
- 3. Neither the PIO nor his representative if present for today's hearing.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is revealed that the information sought by the Appellant is third party information and cannot be provided to him. The same is conveyed to the Appellant vide letter no. R.T.I./2019/439, dated: 18.03.2019.
- 5. Keeping in view of the above, no further action is required in this case. Hence this Appeal Case is **closed and disposed off.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 1585 OF 2019

Sh. Sandeep Singh, C/o Smt. Mahinder Kaur W/o Late Sh. Hardyal Singh, Village Batauli, P.O. Kiratpur Sahib, Tehsil Anandpur Sahib, District Ropar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Treasury Officer. Treasury Office, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

Public Information Officer.

O/o Accountant General, Punjab, Sector -17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Treasury Officer, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant.

Ms. Harjinder Kaur, T.O. -cum- PIO, Sh. Jai Gopal Verma, APIO O/o Accountant

General, Punjab & Sh. Jagtar Singh, Treasury Officer, Jagraon.

ORDER:

Chandigarh

13.11.2019

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is absent from today's hearing in the Commission and he was also absent on last hearing dated: 18.09.2019.
- 3. Ms. Harjinder Kaur, T.O. -cum- PIO appears in person and states that the information sought by the Appellant is third party information and the available information has already been sent to him by the O/o Treasury Office, Jagraon and District Treasury Office, Ludhiana.
- 4. Keeping in view of the above, the Respondent has supplied the available information to the Appellant except the third party information and after that no observation has been received from him. Therefore, no further action is required. Hence this Appeal Case is closed and disposed off. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2231 OF 2019

Ms. Sukhjit Kaur, # 213, Phase-3-A, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Department of Local Government, Punjab, Municipal Bhawan, Sector-35, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Ms. Sukhjit Kaur, Appellant.

Sh. Manvir Singh, Sr. Assistant O/o Local Government-I, Punjab.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 18.09.2019.

- 2. The Appellant reiterates her earlier stand that no information has been provided to her by the Respondent PIO till date.
- 3. Sh. Manvir Singh, Sr. Assistant appears on behalf of the Respondent PIO and orally states that information sought by the Appellant cannot be provided because it is under consideration.
- 4. Keeping In view of the above, the case is adjourned to **07.01.2020 at 12:30 PM.**Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2926 OF 2019

Sh. Amardeep Sharma, S/o Sh. Baldev Kumar Sharma, House No. 1030, Phase-3B, Mohali, S.A.S. Nagar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Water Supply & Sanitation Department,

Phase-2, S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Local Bodies, Water Supply & Sanitation Department, Punjab, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

PRESENT: Sh. Amandeep Sharma, Appellant.

Sh. Darshan Singh, Superintendent on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated: 30.09.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that the information relating to point no. 2 and 8 of his RTI application has not been supplied by the Respondents.
- 3. Sh. Darshan Singh, Superintendent appears on behalf of the Respondents and states that the requisite information has been supplied to the Appellant.
- 4. In view of the above, all the points have been discussed in the Commission today in the presence of the Respondent and Appellant. Respondent has agreed to provide the remaining information, before the next date of hearing, failing which strict action will be initiated against him as per provisions of the RTI Act 2005.
- 5. The case is adjourned to **10.12.2019 at 12:30 PM.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in



APPEAL CASE NO. 3530 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

Mo: 7696282813

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Registrar, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

The Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 17.06.2019. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 19.07.2019 and Second Appeal filed in the Commission on dated: 13.11.2019.

- 2. Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 13.11.2019 to appear before the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is absent today and has sent a letter dated 08.11.2019 requesting therein for exemption for personal appearance in today's hearing and has requested for adjournment.
 The letter is taken on record.
- 4. Neither the Respondent nor his representative is present at today's hearing. No intimation has been received from either as to the reason of absence.
- 5. Keeping in view of the above, both the parties are directed to be present in the court, on the next date of hearing.
- 6. The case is adjourned to **07.01.2020** at **12:30 PM**. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3531 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala. Mo: 7696282813

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Registrar, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

The Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 17.06.2019. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 19.07.2019 and Second Appeal filed in the Commission on dated: 13.11.2019.

- 2. Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 13.11.2019 to appear before the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is absent today and has sent a letter dated 08.11.2019 requesting therein for exemption for personal appearance in today's hearing and has requested for adjournment. The letter is taken on record.
- 4. Neither the Respondent nor his representative is present at today's hearing. No intimation has been received from either as to the reason of absence.
- 5. Keeping in view of the above, both the parties are directed to be present in the court, on the next date of hearing.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 07.01.2020 at 12:30 PM. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.11.2019

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN. **SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.**

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3532 OF 2019

Versus

Shri Manjit Singh, S/o Sh. Sohan Singh, House No. 388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala.

Mo: 7696282813

...Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Registrar, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Patiala.

...Respondents

PRESENT: None for the Parties.

ORDER:

The Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application dated: 17.06.2019. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority on dated: 19.07.2019 and Second Appeal filed in the Commission on dated: 13.11.2019.

- 2. Notice of hearing has been issued to the parties for 13.11.2019 to appear before the Commission.
- 3. The Appellant is absent today and has sent a letter dated 08.11.2019 requesting therein for exemption for personal appearance in today's hearing and has requested for adjournment. The letter is taken on record.
- 4. Neither the Respondent nor his representative is present at today's hearing. No intimation has been received from either as to the reason of absence.
- 5. Keeping in view of the above, both the parties are directed to be present in the court, on the next date of hearing.
- 6. The case is adjourned to 07.01.2020 at 12:30 PM. Copy of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 13.11.2019